

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE FACEBOOK, INC., IPO SECURITIES : MDL NO. 12-2389
AND DERIVATIVE LITIGATION :**

**This document relates to the
Consolidated NASDAQ Actions:**

No. 12-cv-4054	No. 12-cv-4600
No. 12-cv-4200	No. 12-cv-4716
No. 12-cv-4201	No. 12-cv-5549
No. 12-cv-4315	No. 12-cv-5630
No. 12-cv-4403	No. 12-cv-6882

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

William A. Slaughter (PA Bar No. 30637)*
Stephen J. Kastenberg (PA Bar No. 70919)*
Paul Lantieri III (PA Bar No. 88160)*
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: 215.665.8500
Fax: 215.864.8999
slaughter@ballardspahr.com
kastenberg@ballardspahr.com
lantierip@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for Defendants
The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc., The
NASDAQ Stock Market LLC, Robert
Greifeld, and Anna M. Ewing*

**Admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Doctrine of SRO Immunity.....	1
1. An SRO Is Immune When It Exercises, or Engages in Conduct Incident to, Its Full Range of Regulatory Responsibilities	2
2. All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise from NASDAQ’s Regulatory Functions.....	5
a. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims Arise from NASDAQ’s Regulatory Functions	5
b. Plaintiffs’ Securities Fraud Claims Arise from NASDAQ’s Regulatory Functions	13
3. NASDAQ OMX and the Individual Defendants Are Immune from Plaintiffs’ Claims to the Same Extent as the Exchange	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims Are Barred by the Economic Loss Doctrine	18
C. The Complaint Fails to Allege Critical Elements of Plaintiffs’ Securities Fraud Claims	23
1. Failure to Allege Any Material Misrepresentation or Omission	23
a. Statements Before the Facebook IPO	23
b. Statements on the Day of the Facebook IPO	28
2. Failure to Allege Scienter	30
3. Failure to Allege Reliance	34
4. Failure to Allege Loss Causation	36
D. First New York’s Claims Are Also Barred by NASDAQ Rule 4626.....	37
III. CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Page(s)*****CASES**

<i>532 Madison Avenue Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Center, Inc.</i> , 750 N.E. 2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001).....	29-20, 21
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Austin Municipal Securities, Inc. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	2, 3, 4, 10
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	26-27
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)	30f
<i>Campo v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 371 Fed. App'x 212 (2d Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Casella v. Webb</i> , 883 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	35
<i>Chill v. General Electric Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>City of Roseville Employees' Retirement System v. Nokia Corp.</i> , No. 10-967, 2011 WL 7158548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2011)	29 – 30
<i>D'Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3, 4, 7, 14, 16
<i>DGM Investments v. New York Futures Exchange, Inc.</i> , No. 01-11602, 2002 WL 31356362 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2002).....	4, 9-10

DL Capital Group, LLC v. Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.,
409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Drayer v. Krasner,
572 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1978).....5

Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....37

ECA and Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 24, 26-27

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,
582 F. Supp. 72 (S.D. Iowa 1984)21

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....30

Forrester v. White,
484 U.S. 219 (1988).....16

Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power, Inc.,
227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000)21

In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative, & Employee Retirement Income Security Act Litigation,
757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....25, 30

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Securities Litigation,
312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....29

In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litigation,
220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000).....33

In re Computer Associates Class Action Securities Litigation,
75 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)25

In re Duane Reade Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 02-6478, 2003 WL 22801416 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003).....25

In re IBM Securities Litigation,
163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....25

In re NYSE Specialists Securities Litigation,
503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

In re Quintel Entertainment, Inc. Securities Litigation,
72 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 25-26

<i>In re Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Securities Litigation</i> , No. 03-3111, 2005 WL 225288 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2005).....	27
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 236 F.R.D. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	34-35
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litigation</i> , 290 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	36
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	26, 27
<i>In re Tower Automotive Securities Litigation</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	24
<i>King County v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18, 19-20
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp., PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Kronfeld v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1987).....	27-28
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	30
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	36-37
<i>Logan v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 714 N.Y.S.2d 119 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)	22
<i>Manavazian v. Atec Group, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	25
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Milliken & Co. v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 644 N.E. 2d 268 (N.Y. 1994).....	19, 22
<i>Milman v. Box Hill Systems Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	27-28
<i>New York University v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 662 N.E. 2d 763 (N.Y. 1995).....	22
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31, 32, 33

<i>Opulent Fund, L.P. v. The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.</i> , No. 07-3683, 2007 WL 3010573 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2007)	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Oran v Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24-25, 26
<i>Phillips v. Reed Group, Ltd.</i> , No. 07-3417, 2013 WL 3340293 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2013).....	20-21
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	31-32
<i>Schiavone Construction Co. v. Mayo Corp.</i> , 436 N.E. 2d 1322 (N.Y. 1982).....	18
<i>Scratchfield v. Paolo</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.R.I. 2003).....	24
<i>South Cherry Street LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Sommer v. Federal Signal Corp.</i> , 593 N.E. 2d 1365 (N.Y. 1992).....	21, 22
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standard Investment Chartered, Inc. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standard Investment Chartered, Inc. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2014, 2010 WL 749844 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2010).....	15
<i>Stern v. Leucadia National Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1988).....	31, 32
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	34-35
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v Dormitory Authority-State of New York</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v. Optical Communications Group, Inc.</i> , 936 N.Y.S. 2d 86, 90 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011).....	22
<i>Weissman v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007)	7, 8, 14

Wilson v. Comtech Telecommunications Corp.,
648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 35-36

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78f5, 14
 15 U.S.C. § 78k-15
 15 U.S.C. § 78o-39
 15 U.S.C. § 78s5
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 30-31
 17 C.F.R. § 240.12f-27, 12

SELF REGULATORY ORGANIZATION RULES & RULEMAKING

NASDAQ OMX Group By-Laws Article XII 16-17
 NASDAQ Stock Market Rule 4626.....10, 38
Findings, Opinion, and Order of the Commission, Exchange Act Release No. 53,128
(January 13, 2006), 71 Fed. Reg. 3,550 (January 23, 2006).....17
In re The NASDAQ Stock Market, LLC & NASDAQ Execution Services, LLC, Exchange
Act Release No. 69,655, 2013 WL 2326683 (May 29, 2013)7, 8, 14
Order Approving Proposed Rule Change To Establish the Nasdaq Halt Cross, Exchange
Act Release No. 53,687 (April 20, 2006), 71 Fed. Reg. 24,878 (April 27, 2006)..... 8-9
*Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change to Amend NASDAQ Rule 4626 –
Limitation of Liability*, Exchange Act Release No. 69,216 (March 22, 2013), 78 Fed.
Reg. 19,040 (March 28, 2013).....1
